

राजस्थान राज्य पथ परिवहन निगम, मुख्यालय

परिवहन मार्ग, जयपुर

निर्माण शाखा – अल्पकालीन निविदा सूचना संख्या: 18/2018-19

निगम के निम्नलिखित निर्माण कार्य हेतु मोहर बन्द निविदायें केन्द्रीय/राजकीय विभागों/उपक्रमों के पंजीकृत/अनुभवी संवेदकों से आमंत्रित की जाती है। निम्नलिखित निविदायें Website: www.sppp.raj.nic.in से download कर प्राप्त की जा सकती है अथवा इस कार्यालय में भी निर्धारित शुल्क जमा करवाकर दिनांक 4.10.18 को 2.00 बजे सायं तक प्राप्त की जाकर दिनांक 4.10.18 को 3.00 बजे सायं तक जमा की जावेगी एवं सायं 3.30 बजे उपस्थित संवेदकों के समक्ष खोली जावेगी। Download किये जाने की स्थिति में अमानत राशि के साथ-साथ निविदा शुल्क की राशि भी डीडी/नगद के रूप में जमा करवाई जानी आवश्यक होगी। यदि निविदा विक्रय/प्राप्त तिथि को राजकीय अवकाश होगा तो आगामी कार्य दिवस को निविदा विक्रय एवं प्राप्त की जावेगी।

क्र. सं.	कार्य का नाम	अनुमानित लागत (रु.लाखों में)	अमानत राशि (रुपयों में)	निविदा शुल्क (रुपयों में)	कार्य अवधि (माह)
1	केन्द्रीय बस स्टेण्ड सिन्धी कैम्प जयपुर पर भवन मरम्मत कार्य	4.75	9500.00	200.00	2
2	केन्द्रीय बस स्टेण्ड सिन्धी कैम्प जयपुर पर बस वेज मरम्मत कार्य	4.50	9000.00	200.00	2
3	केन्द्रीय बस स्टेण्ड सिन्धी कैम्प जयपुर पर पाईप लाईन मरम्मत एवं रिफिक्सिंग कार्य	1.40	2800.00	200.00	1

नोट:-

1. निविदा प्रस्तुत करते समय रजिस्ट्रेशन, जीएसटी नम्बर एवं पेन नम्बर इत्यादि की प्रति प्रस्तुत करनी होगी।
2. निविदादाता का क्षेत्रीय भविष्य निधि आयुक्त कार्यालय में पंजीकृत होना आवश्यक है एवं पंजीकरण की प्रति प्रस्तुत करनी होगी।
3. निविदा की शर्तें कार्यालय/पोर्टल पर देखी जा सकती हैं।
4. अधोहस्ताक्षरकर्ता को बिना कारण बताये निविदा निरस्त करने का अधिकार होगा।

कार्यकारी प्रबन्धक(निर्माण)

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGER (CIVIL)
RAJASTHAN STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE, PARIVAHAN MARG, JAIPUR-302001

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS FOR WORKS

1. Tenders are hereby invited on behalf of the Chairman, Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation for the Works of " **Repair to Bus ways work at CBS, Sindhi Camp, Jaipur.**" (Approximately cost of **Rs. 4.40 lacs**) from enlisted Contractors of the appropriate class/ Contractors enlisted with the CPWD, Postal, Telecom, Railway, MES, other State, Governments, Central Government Undertakings/ Organizations and working Contractors of RSRTC.
2. Contact document consisting of the detailed plan, complete specifications, the schedule of the quantities of various classes of work to be done and the set of conditions of contract to be complied with by the persons whose tender may be accepted, which will also be found printed in the form of tenders, can be seen at the office of the Executive Manager (Civil), Head Office, Jaipur every day except on Sundays and Public Holidays, during office hours and on website: **www.sppp.raj.nic.in**.
3. Tenders, which should always be placed in sealed covers with name of the work written on the envelopes, will be received by the **Executive Manager (Civil) Head Office, Jaipur** upto 3.00 PM on **04-10-2018** (date) in the presence of such Contractors or their authorized representative, as are present.
4. (A) Tenders are to be submitted on a prescribed form, which can be obtained from the office of the **Executive Manager (Civil), Head Office, Jaipur** on payment of a sum of **Rs.200/-** in cash or by DD in favour of Financial Advisor, RSRTC payable at Jaipur. The sale of tenders will be closed upto 2.00 PM on **dated 04-10-2018** Before submitting tenders, it shall be ensured that all the tender papers including conditions of contract are signed by the tenderer. Eligibility to get tender forms shall be with reference to the amount mentioned in the NIT.
(B)Tender documents can also be downloaded from website: **www.sppp.raj.nic.in**. In case, tender documents are downloaded from website, tender cost in lieu of DD in favour of Financial Advisor, RSRTC, Payable at Jaipur will be submitted to the office before submission of tender documents.
5. The work is to be completely finished to the satisfaction of Engineer Incharge within **Two months** from the date written order to commence the work.
6. Earnest money amounting to **Rs. 8800/-** must accompany each tender and each tender is to be in a sealed cover, superscribed " **Repair to Bus ways work at CBS, Sindhi Camp, Jaipur** " and addressed to the Executive Manager(Civil), Head Office, Jaipur. Earnest money in cash or Bankers cheque or DD of nationalized/Scheduled Banks in favour of Financial Advisor, RSRTC payable at Jaipur, should be deposited with the cashier or authorized clerk and his receipt should be attached with tenders, in case of tenders for works of which tendered cost is Rs. 5.00 Crores and above. Earnest money of Rs.10.00 lacs shall be accepted in cash as above and

remaining part of Earnest Money can be accepted either in the form of Bank Guarantee (from RPWA 87) or in cash. Enlisted contractors shall be required to deposit ½ % of estimated cost of works as Earnest Money while tendering within their enlistment zone. For outside their zone, 2% Earnest Money shall be required to be deposited.

7. The security deposit @ 10% of the gross amount of the running bill shall be deducted from each running bill and shall be refunded as per rules on completion of the contract as per terms and conditions. However, the amount of security deposit deducted from running bills shall not be converted into any mode of securities like bank guarantee, FDR etc. The earnest money deposited shall, however, be adjusted while deducting security deposit from first running bill of the contractor. There will be no maximum limit of security deposit.
However, a contractor may elect to deposit full amount of 10% security deposit in the shape of bank guarantee or any acceptable form of security before or at the time of executing agreement. In that case earnest money may be refunded only after deposition of full 10% as above. However, in case during execution cost of works exceeds as shown at the time of depositing 10% as above, balance security deposit shall be deducted from the Running Account Bills.
8. The acceptance of the tender will rest with the competent authority who does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender and reserves to itself the authority to reject any or all of the tenders received without assigning any reason.
9. Tender forms as issued from the office mentioned above (para-4) must be returned with all enclosures to the Executive Manager (Civil), Head Office, Jaipur following on the date of receipt of tender.
10. No refund of tender fees is claimable for tenders not accepted or forms returned or for tenders not submitted.
11. The rates quoted by the contractor will remain in force upto 90 days receipt from the date of tender. If any tenderer withdraws his tender prior to expiry of the said validity period or mutually extended period makes, modifications in the rates, terms & conditions of the tender within the said period, which are not acceptable to the Department or fails to commence the work in the specified period/fails to execute the agreement, the Department shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit the amount of Earnest Money given in any form absolutely. If any contractor who having submitted a tender, does not execute the agreement or start the work or does not complete the work and the work has, to be put to retendering, he shall stand debarred from participating in such re-tendering in addition to forfeiture of Earnest Money/ Security Deposit and other action under agreement.
12. All tenders, in which any of the prescribed conditions are not fulfilled or which have been vitiated by errors in calculations totaling or other discrepancies or which contain over-writing in figures or words or corrections not initiated and dated, will be liable to rejection.
13. Appropriated enlisted contractors of RSRTC will be required to pay Earnest Money @ ½ % of the estimated cost of work put to tender, in case of works for which they are authorized to tender, under Rules for enlistment of contractors but the amount to the extent of full Earnest Money shall be liable to be forfeited in the event of circumstances explained in clause-11 above. Degree/ Diploma holder Engineers may pay Earnest Money equal to one

half of the normal rates, subject to the provisions of Rules for enlistment of contractors.

14. The tender should be accompanied with Income Tax & Sales Tax Clearance certificates from the concerned departmental authorities, without which the tender may not be entertained.
15. The whole work may be split up between two or more contractors or accepted in part and not in entirety, if considered expedient.

Executive Manager (Civil)

For and on behalf of the Chairman, RSRTC

RAJASTHAN STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE, PARIVAHAN MARG,

JAI PUR-302001

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

1. The work shall be executed strictly according to the Rajasthan PWD MOST specification or as per Indian Electricity Rules and as revised from time to time.
2. The rates shall be inclusive with all lead and lift quarry Royalty, Octrio, Excise Duty, Sales Tax, Compensation and other section on account of land and building incl. Temporary building required by contractor for collection and storage of material and housing his staff etc.
3. Bitumen bulk or packed as available will be supplied to the contractor empty barrels will be arranged by the Contractor at his own for arrangements of storing the Bulk Bitumen and Empty Bitumen Drums received from pack bitumen drums shall be the property of contractor for which deduction of Rs.110/- inclusive of R.S.T. shall be made from the bill of the contractor.
4. Machineries such as tar boiler mech. Bitumen or C.C. mixer/vibrator & road roller etc. shall be arranged by the contractor at his level.
5. The contractor shall not work after the sunset and before sunrise without permission of Authorized Engineer.
6. If there is any typing error or omission in the specifications and rate of the "G" schedule the same shall be treated as per prevailing BSR on which the "G" schedule is based. This shall be binding on the contractor and corporation.
7. The contractor will have to submit the assessment of Royalty charges & clearance certificate from mines department before the final bill of the work required.
8. Arrangement of water required at site for execution of the work will be done by the contractor himself at his own cost. In case contractor uses water of Corporation in the works then the recovery @ 3% on the total work done amount will have to be done/made.
9. All sanitary/Electrical material used to be got approved from Engineer-in-charge before fixing at site.
10. The M.S. round Bars of tested quality shall be used. In case rerolled bars are used then 12% extra reinforcement shall have to be provided for which no extra payment shall be made.
11. The test cubes shall have to be casted and fully cured & got tested while execution of CC & RCC works. This will be done by the contractor at his own cost for the quality control of CC & RCC work.
12. All papers of tender documents must be signed by the contractor.
13. contractor should be registered with regional provident fund commissioner.
14. contractor should have GST registration number.

Executive Manager (Civil)
R.S.R.T.C.

Signature of the Contractor with full
address

RAJASTHAN STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION, JAIPUR

Name of Work : Repair to Bus ways work at CBS, Sindhi Camp, Jaipur

'G'-SCHEDULE

Rates Based on PWD Jaipur Circle BSR 2016

S.No.	Item	Qty.	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation/by mechanical means (Hydraulic Excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30cm in depth, 1.5 Mtr. in width as well as 10 Sqm on plan) including disposal of excavated earth lead up to 50m and lift up to 1.5 Mtr. disposed earth to be levelled and neatly dressed Ordinary rock	8.00	218.00	P.Cum	1744.00
2	Providing and laying in position cement concrete including curing, compaction etc. complete in specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level. 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size).	4.00	2859.00	P.Cum	11436.00
3	Centering and Shuttering with plywood or steel sheets including strutting, propping bracing both ways and removal of formwork for foundation, footings, straps beam, raft, bases of columns.	60.00	137.00	P.Sqm	8220.00
4	Providing and laying in position specified grade of cement concrete for all RCC structural elements upto plinth level including curing, compaction, finishing with rendering in cement sand mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) and making	34.00	4112.00	P.Cum	139808.00

S.No.	Item	Qty.	Rate	Unit	Amount
	good the joints and cost of plastizers (if required) excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and reinforcement. M-20 grade nominal Mix/Design Mix.				
5	Providing and fixing 50mm thick cement concrete flooring with Metallic concrete hardener topping, under layer of 38mm thick cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm thick nominal size) and top layer of 12mm thick metallic concrete hardener consisting of mix 1:2 (1 cement : 2 stone aggregate 6mm nominal size) by volume & mixed with metallic hardening compound of approved quality @ 2 Kg/Sqm including cement slurry rounding off edges etc. but excluding the cost of nosing of step etc. complete.	36.00	393.00	P.Sqm	14148.00
6	Kota stone slab flooring 25mm thick over 20mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) For area of each slab from 2001 to 5000 Sqcm.	60.00	886.00	P.Sqm	53160.00
7	Providing and fabricating reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding (including cost of binding wire) all complete up to floor five	1000.00	61.00	P.Kg	61000.00

S.No.	Item	Qty.	Rate	Unit	Amount
	level. Thermo-mechanically Treated bars (Conforming of relevent IS code)				
8	Brick work with F.P.S. bricks of class designation 75 in superstructure above plinth level upto V level in all shapes and sizes in Cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	10.00	4322.00	P.Cum	43220.00
9	Plaster on new surface on walls in cement sand mortar 1:4 including racking of joints etc. complete fine finish :				
a)	20mm thick	95.00	148.00	P.Sqm	14060.00
b)	25mm thick	150.00	168.00	P.Sqm	25200.00
10	Supplying and fixing stone lintels/bed plates of approved quarry rough dressed in cement mortar 1:4 Upto 15 cm. thick.	0.50	8330.00	P.Cum	4165.00
11	Providing and fixing steel glazed doors windows and ventilator shutters of standard rolled steel section joints mitred and welded with steel lugs 13x3mm, 10cm. long embedded in cement concrete block 15x10x10cm. of 1:3:6 (1cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) or with wooden plugs and screws or rawl plugs and screws with fixing clips or with bolts and nuts as required including providing and fixing of plain glass panes 4mm thick with cooper glazing clips and special metal sash putty of approved make or metal beading with screws complete including priming coat of	3.00	2676.00	P.Sqm	8028.00

S.No.	Item	Qty.	Rate	Unit	Amount
	approval steel primer, excluding the cost of metal beading and other fitting except necessary hinges of pivots steel handles peg stay etc. as required Windows fixed				
12	Supplying and fixing rolling shutters of approved make, made of 80 x 1.25mm. M.S. laths interlocked together through their entire length and jointed together at the end by end locks mounted on specially designed pipe shaft with brackets, side guides and arrangements for inside and outside locking with push and pull operation complete including cost of spring hooks, providing and fixing necessary 25.3cm. long wire springs grade No. 2 and M.S. top cover 1.25mm thick for rolling shutters as per design. (Clear openable area to be measured for payment).	6.30	1796.00	P.Sqm	11314.80
13	Providing and laying in position cement concrete including curing, compaction etc. complete in specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level. M-20 grade Nominal Mix 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	5.00	4468.00	P.Cum	22340.00
14	Providing and laying APP (Atactic Polypropylene Polymer) modified prefabricated five layer 3mm thick water proofing membrane, black finished reinforced with glass fibre matt consisting of a coat of bitumen primer for bitumen membrane @	45.00	443.00	P.Sqm	19935.00

S.No.	Item	Qty.	Rate	Unit	Amount
	0.40 ltr/sq.mt. by the same membrane manufacture of density at 25°C, 0.87-0.89 kg/ltr and viscosity 70-160 cps. Over the primer coat the layer of membrane shall be laid using Butane Torch and sealing all joints etc., and preparing the surface complete. The vital physical and chemical parameters of the membrane shall be as under Joint strength in longitudinal and transverse direction at 23°C as 650/450N/5cm. Tear strength in longitudinal and transverse direction as 300/250N. Softening point of membrane not less than 150°C. Cold flexibility shall be upto - 2°C when tested in accordance with ASTM, D-5147. The laying of membrane shall be got done through the authorized applicator of the manufacturer of membrane. 3 mm thick				
	Total Rs.				437778.80

**EXECUTIVE MANAGER (CIVIL)
R.S.R.T.C., JAIPUR**

Add/Subtract tender premium are above/below

In figure

in Words

**Signature of the Contractor
with full Postal Address**